BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Ameren Missouri's Application for Authorization to Suspend Payment of Solar Rebates

File No. ET-2014-0085 Tariff No. YE-2014-0173

ORDER ESTABLISHING TIME TO RESPOND TO PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

)

Issue Date: October 15, 2013 Effective Date: October 15, 2013

On September 30, 2013, Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri created this file with a pleading entitled Notice of Tariff Issue and Motion for Expedited Order. Ameren Missouri's motion explained that it in the near future it would be approaching the maximum average one percent retail rate impact provided for by Section 393.1030.2(1), RSMo. As a result, it might soon need to file a tariff to cease paying solar rebates and planned to negotiate about these matters with interested stakeholders. On October 11, Ameren Missouri indeed filed its Application for Authority to Suspend Payment of Solar Rebates, Request for Variance, and Motion for Expedited Treatment.

Ameren Missouri's motion explains that pursuant to a recent statutory change enacted in HB 142, the Commission must rule on the company's request to suspend payment of solar rebates within 60 days. To assist the Commission in completing an evidentiary hearing and issuing a decision within the time allowed by law, Ameren Missouri's motion sets out a proposed procedural schedule for the filing of testimony, leading to a hearing on November 8. Given the limited amount of time available for completion of the hearing process, the Commission will direct the other parties to promptly respond to Ameren Missouri's proposed procedural schedule.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Any party wishing to respond to the procedural schedule proposed by Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri as part of its Application for Authority to Suspend Payment of Solar Rebates shall do so no later than October 17, 2013.

2. This order shall become effective upon issuance.



BY THE COMMISSION

1 V (orris I Woodruf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 15th day of October, 2013.